
Try-in Paste for Resin Cement
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
BeautiCem Try-in Paste is a trial paste to help in the selection of the 
suitable shade of resin cement, BeautiCem Veneer, before placing the 
restoration. It is water-soluble and can be easily removed after confirming 
the shade.
INDICATIONS FOR USE
Confirmation of the suitable cement shade before placing the indirect 
restoration
PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
	1.	Do not use this product on patients with known allergies to this material.
	2.	Operators with known allergies to this material should not use this product.
	3.	If any inflammation or other allergic reactions occur on either the patient 

or operator, immediately discontinue use and seek medical advice.
	4.	Use protective medical (dental) gloves and protective glasses to avoid 

sensitization to this product. In case of accidental contact with oral soft 
tissue or skin, immediately blot with alcohol moistened cotton ball, and 
rinse with plenty of water. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately 
with plenty of water and seek medical advice.

	5.	Follow the instructions for use of each dental material, instrument or 
equipment to be used in conjunction with this product.

	6.	Do not use this product for any purposes other than specifically outlined 
in these instructions for use.

	7.	Use this product within the expiration date indicated on the package.
		 (Example  YYYY-MM-DD→ Year-Month-Date of the expiration date)
	8.	This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
	1.	Preparation of the syringe

When storing these materials in a refrigerator, allow them to reach room 
temperature before use. Attach the needle tip to the syringe as indicated 
in the figures below.
1-1	 Pull off the shield cap from the syringe while turning it slowly. 

(Fig. A)
1-2	 Attach the needle tip by turning it clockwise until it is securely 

attached.  (Fig.B)
1-3	 Insert the needle tip into the small hole on the head of the shield 

cap immediately before use to protect the material from ambient 
light. (Fig. C)

	¾When replacing the needle tip, always use clean medical (dental) 
gloves.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Preparation of the indirect restoration

Confirm the adhesive surface of the restoration is treated properly 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions (eg. Alumina sand blasted etc).

	3.	Try-in the indirect restoration
Select the proper shade of BeautiCem Try-in Paste and apply to the 
adhesive surface of the restoration. Place the restoration onto the tooth to 
confirm the shade.
After try-in, thoroughly rinse off the Try-in Paste remaining on the tooth 
and restoration surface. 
In case of shade mismatch, try with another shade of Try-in Paste until 
you obtain the optimal shade.

	¾When unused for a long period of time, Try-in Paste may separate at 
the tip of the syringe. Remove any separated material before use.

	4.	Cementation of the indirect restoration
After determining the optimal shade, use BeautiCem Veneer of the same 
shade to cement the restoration.

COMPOSITION
Polyethylene glycol dimethacrylate, polyethylene glycol, viscosity 
improver, pigments and others
SHADES
L-Value (Low Value), M-Value (Medium Value), H-Value (High Value), 
Ivory-L (Ivory-Light), Ivory-D (Ivory-Dark)
STORAGE
Store at room temperature (1-30 °C/ 34-86 °F). Avoid high temperatures 
and high humidity. Keep away from direct sunlight and any source of 
ignition.
CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a dental professional.
Location of the symbols glossary:   
https://www.shofu.com/en/symbols_glossary/ 

Einprobepaste für Kompositzement
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
BeautiCem Try-in Paste ist eine Einprobepaste, die die Wahl der korrekten 
Farbe des Kompositzements BeautiCem Veneer vor dem Einsetzen der 
Restauration erleichtert. Sie ist wasserlöslich und nach der Farbprüfung 
leicht entfernbar.
INDIKATIONEN
Prüfung der Zementfarbe vor dem Einsetzen der indirekten Restauration.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNHINWEISE
	1.	Das Produkt nicht bei Patienten mit bekannten Allergien gegen dieses 

Material verwenden.
	2.	Behandler mit bekannten Allergien gegen dieses Material dürfen das 

Produkt nicht benutzen.
	3.	Falls bei Patient oder Behandler Entzündungen oder andere allergische 

Reaktionen auftreten, sofort den Gebrauch einstellen und ärztlichen Rat 
einholen.

	4.	Zur Vermeidung einer Sensibilisierung gegen das Produkt (zahn-) 
medizinische Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille tragen.  
Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit oralen Weichgeweben oder Haut sofort 
mit einem mit Alkohol befeuchteten Wattebausch abtupfen und mit 
reichlich Wasser spülen. Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit reichlich Wasser 
spülen und ärztlichen Rat einholen.

	5.	Bei allen zusammen mit dem Produkt verwendeten dentalen Materialien, 
Instrumenten oder Geräten die Gebrauchsanleitung beachten.

	6.	Das Produkt ausschließlich für die in diesem Beipackzettel genannten 
Indikationen verwenden.

	7.	Das Produkt nur bis zu dem auf der Packung angegebenen Verfallsdatum 
benutzen.

		 (Beispiel  JJJJ-MM-TT→ Haltbarkeit bis: Jahr-Monat-Tag)
	8.	Das Produkt ist nur für den dentalen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
	1.	Vorbereitung der Spritze

Im Kühlschrank gelagertes Material erst verarbeiten, wenn es sich auf 
Zimmertemperatur erwärmt hat. Die Kanüle wie in den Abbildungen unten 
dargestellt an der Spritze anbringen.

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE

VOR GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN
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1-1	 Die Schutzkappe unter langsamer Drehung von der Spritze 
abziehen (Fig. A).

1-2	 Die Kanüle im Uhrzeigersinn anschrauben, bis sie sicher befestigt 
ist (Fig. B).

1-3	 Die Kanüle sofort in die schmale Öffnung im Kopf der Schutzkappe 
schieben, um das Material bis zum Gebrauch vor Umgebungslicht 
zu schützen (Fig. C).

	¾Beim Anbringen der Kanüle stets saubere (zahn-) medizinische 
Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Vorbereitung der indirekten Restauration

Prüfen, ob die Haftfläche der Restauration korrekt, gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanleitung des Herstellers, vorbereitet wurde (z.B. Abstrahlen 
mit Aluminiumoxid).

	3.	Einprobe der indirekten Restauration
BeautiCem Try-in Paste in der gewünschten Farbe wählen und auf 
die Haftfläche der Restauration auftragen. Die Restauration auf den 
Zahn setzen, um die Farbe zu prüfen. Danach die Paste von Zahn und 
Restauration gründlich abspülen. Falls die Farbe nicht passt, Try-in Paste 
in einer anderen Farbe testen, bis die optimale Farbe gefunden ist.

	¾Wenn BeautiCem Try-in Paste längere Zeit nicht verwendet wurde, 
kann sie sich an der Spitze der Spritze entmischen. Entmischtes 
Material vor Gebrauch entfernen.

	4.	Einzementieren der indirekten Restauration
Nach der Ermittlung der optimalen Farbe die Restauration mit BeautiCem 
Veneer Zement gleicher Farbe befestigen.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Polyethylenglycoldimethacrylat, Polyethylenglycol, 
Viskositätsverbesserer, Pigmente u.a.
FARBEN
L-Value (Niedrige Helligkeit), M-Value (Mittlere Helligkeit), H-Value (Hohe 
Helligkeit), Ivory-L (Elfenbein-Hell), Ivory-D (Elfenbein-Dunkel)
LAGERUNG
Bei Zimmertemperatur (1-30 °C) lagern. Hohe Temperaturen und hohe 
Luftfeuchtigkeit vermeiden. Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen und 
von Zündquellen fernhalten.

Pâte d’essai pour ciment résine
DESCRIPTION
BeautiCem Try-in Paste sert à tester la teinte du ciment résine BeautiCem 
Veneer, avant scellement de la restauration. Elle est soluble à l’eau et 
s’élimine facilement après l’essai.
INDICATIONS
Choix de la teinte de ciment avant scellement de restauration indirecte
PRECAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
	1.	Ne pas utiliser ce produit sur des patients allergiques à ce matériau.
	2.	Même chose pour les opérateurs.
	3.	En cas d’inflammation ou autre réaction allergique du patient ou de 

l’opérateur, interrompre immédiatement l’utilisation et consulter un 
médecin.

	4.	Utiliser des lunettes et des gants de protection pour éviter la 
sensibilisation au produit. En cas de contact dermique ou avec les tissus 
mous, essuyer immédiatement avec un coton imbibé d’alcool et rincer à 
grande eau. En cas de contact oculaire accidentel, rincer abondamment 
les yeux à l’eau et consulter un médecin.

	5.	Suivre le mode d’emploi de chaque matériau, instrument ou équipement 
utilisé en association avec ce produit.

	6.	Ne pas utiliser ce produit à un autre usage que celui spécifié dans le 
présent mode d’emploi.

	7.	Utiliser ce produit avant la date d’expiration indiquée sur l’emballage.
		 (Exemple  AAAA-MM-JJ→ Année-Mois-Jour de l’expiration)
	8.	L’usage de ce produit est strictement réservé aux professionnels 

dentaires.
MODE D’EMPLOI
	1.	Préparation de la seringue

Si le matériau a été stocké au réfrigérateur, le laisser d’abord revenir à 
température ambiante. Monter l’aiguille sur la seringue comme illustré ci-
dessous.
1-1	 Retirer doucement le capuchon de la seringue en le tournant 

(Fig. A).
1-2	 Monter l’aiguille en la tournant dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce 

qu’elle soit bien fixée (Fig. B).
1-3	 Insérer immédiatement l’aiguille dans le petit trou du capuchon 

pour protéger le produit de la lumière ambiante (Fig. C).
	¾Quand on change d’aiguille, toujours porter des gants.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Préparation de la restauration

Contrôler que l’état de surface de la restauration a subi le traitement 
prévu par le mode d’emploi du fabricant (sablage à l’alumine ou autre par 
ex.).

	3.	Essai de la restauration
Sélectionner la teinte appropriée de BeautiCem Try-in Paste et l’appliquer 
sur la zone adhésive de la restauration. Placer cette dernière en bouche 
pour vérifier la teinte.
Après cet essai, rincer abondamment pour éliminer toute trace de pâte.
Au cas où la teinte ne convient pas, essayer une autre teinte jusqu’à 
obtenir satisfaction.

	¾Si elle reste inutilisée pendant longtemps, de la pâte risque de se 
séparer de l’aiguille. Retirer toute trace du produit avant utilisation.

	4.	Scellement de la restauration
Après avoir déterminé la teinte optimale, utiliser la teinte correspondante 
du ciment BeautiCem Veneer pour sceller la restauration. 

COMPOSITION
Diméthacrylate de polyéthylène glycol, polyéthylène glycol, agent de 
viscosité, pigments et autres
TEINTES
L-Value (Basse luminosité), M-Value (Luminosité moyenne),  
H-Value (Haute luminosité), Ivory-L (Ivoire clair), Ivory-D (Ivoire foncé)
STOCKAGE
Conserver à température ambiante (1-30 °C). Eviter les températures et 
humidité élevées. Ne pas exposer à la lumière solaire directe ni approcher 
d’une source d’ignition.

A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT USAGE

Proefpasta voor composietcement
PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING
BeautiCem Try-in Paste is een proefpasta waarmee u de juiste kleur 
van het composietcement BeautiCem Veneer kunt bepalen voordat u de 
restauratie plaatst. Het is in water oplosbaar en kan gemakkelijk worden 
verwijderd nadat u de juiste kleur hebt bepaald.
INDICATIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK
Bepalen van de juiste kleur cement voordat de indirecte restauratie wordt 
geplaatst.
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN
	1.	Gebruik dit product niet bij patiënten met een bekende allergie voor dit 

materiaal.
	2.	Gebruikers met een bekende allergie voor dit materiaal mogen dit product 

niet gebruiken.
	3.	Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik en raadpleeg een arts in geval van een 

ontsteking of andere allergische reacties bij patiënt of gebruiker.
	4.	Gebruik medische handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril om te voorkomen 

dat u overgevoelig wordt voor dit product. Als het product per ongeluk 
toch op oraal weefsel of de huid komt, verwijder het dan onmiddellijk 
met een in alcohol gedrenkt watje en spoel met veel water. In geval van 
contact met de ogen dient u deze onmiddellijk te spoelen met veel water 
en een arts te raadplegen.

	5.	Houd u aan de gebruiksaanwijzingen van elk tandheelkundig materiaal, 
instrument of apparaat dat u in combinatie met dit product gebruikt.

	6.	Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan degene die expliciet 
in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden genoemd.

	7.	Gebruik dit product niet na de vervaldatum die op de verpakking staat.
		 (Voorbeeld  JJJJ-MM-DD → Jaar-Maand-Dag van de vervaldatum)
	8.	Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door dentale professionals.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
	1.	Voorbereiden van de spuit

Wanneer u deze producten in een koelkast bewaart, zorg er dan voor dat 
ze op kamertemperatuur zijn als u ze gaat gebruiken. Plaats de tip op de 
spuit zoals aangegeven in de onderstaande afbeeldingen.
1-1.	Draai de dop langzaam van de spuit. (Fig. A)
1-2.	Plaats de tip door deze met de klok mee te draaien totdat hij goed 

vastzit.  (Fig. B)
1-3.	Steek de tip direct voor gebruik in de smalle opening aan de 

bovenzijde van de dop om het materiaal te beschermen tegen 
omgevingslicht. (Fig. C)

	¾Gebruik altijd schone medische handschoenen als u de tip vervangt.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Voorbereiden van de indirecte restauratie

Controleer of het hechtoppervlak van de restauratie is behandeld volgens 
de instructies van de fabrikant (bijv. gezandstraald met aluminium).

	3.	Passen van de indirecte restauratie
Breng BeautiCem Try-in Paste in de juiste kleur aan op het 
hechtoppervlak van de restauratie. Plaats de restauratie op het element 
en controleer de kleur.
Spoel nog aanwezige proefpasta grondig van het element en het 
restauratieoppervlak, wanneer u klaar bent met passen. 
Probeer BeautiCem Try-in Paste in een andere kleur wanneer u vindt 
dat de kleur niet goed was. Doe dit net zolang tot u de juiste kleur hebt 
gevonden.

	¾Wanneer de pasta lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt, kan hij gaan 
klonteren bij het uiteinde van de spuit. Verwijder eventueel 
geklonterd materiaal vóór gebruik.

	4.	Cementeren van de indirecte restauratie
Nadat u de juiste kleur hebt bepaald, gebruikt u BeautiCem Veneer 
cement in dezelfde kleur om de restauratie te cementeren.

SAMENSTELLING
Polyethyleenglycol dimetacrylaat, polyethyleenglycol, 
viscositeitsverbeteraar, pigmenten en andere
KLEUREN
L-Value (lage waarde), M-Value (medium waarde), H-Value (hoge waarde), 
Ivory-L (Ivory-Light), Ivory-D (Ivory-Dark)
OPSLAG
Bewaar op kamertemperatuur (1-30 ºC). Vermijd hoge temperaturen 
en een hoge luchtvochtigheid. Stel niet bloot aan direct zonlicht of 
ontstekingsbronnen.

Pasta de prueba (Try-in) para el cemento de resina
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
BeautiCem Try-in Paste es una pasta de prueba para ayudar en la 
elección del tono adecuado del cemento de resina, BeautiCem Veneer, 
antes de colocar la restauración. Es soluble en agua y puede eliminarse 
fácilmente después de confirmar el tono.
INDICACIONES DE USO
Confirmación del tono adecuado del cemento antes de colocar la 
restauración indirecta
PRECAUCIONES Y AVISOSO
	1.	No usar este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a este 

material.
	2.	Operadores con alergias conocidas a este material no deben usar este 

producto.
	3.	Si apareciera cualquier inflamación o reacción alérgica en el paciente u 

operador, parar su uso inmediatamente y buscar ayuda médica.
	4.	Usar guantes médicos de protección (dentales) y gafas protectoras para 

evitar sensibilización a este producto. En caso de contacto accidental con 
los tejidos blandos orales o la piel, limpiar inmediatamente con una bolita 
de algodón humedecida en alcohol, y lavar con abundante agua. En caso 
de contacto con los ojos, lavar inmediatamente con gran cantidad de 
agua y buscar ayuda médica. 

	5.	Seguir las instrucciones de uso de cada material, instrumento o 
equipamiento dental que vaya a ser usado junto con este producto.

	6.	No usar este producto para otros propósitos que no estén especificados 
en estas instrucciones de uso.

	7.	Usar este producto antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el 
paquete.

		 (Ejemplo  AAAA-MM-FF→ Año-Mes-Fecha de caducidad)
	8.	Este producto solo pueden usarlo profesionales dentales.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
	1.	Preparación de la jeringa

Cuando se almacenen estos materiales en la nevera, dejar que alcancen 
la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlos. Acoplar la aguja a la jeringa 
como se indica en las figura mas abajo.
1-1.	Quitar el tapón de la jeringa a la vez que se gira lentamente (Fig. A).
1-2.	Acoplar la aguja girándola en sentido de la agujas del reloj hasta 

que este perfectamente ajustada (Fig. B).

LEES ZORGVULDIG VOOR GEBRUIK

LEER CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE USAR

1-3.	Insertar la aguja en el pequeño agujero del tapón inmediatamente 
antes de su uso para proteger el material de la luz ambiente 
(Fig. C).

	¾Usar guantes médicos (dentales) limpios al cambiar la aguja.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Preparación de la restauración indirecta

Confirmar que la superficie adhesiva de la restauración está tratada 
adecuadamente de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante  
(ej. Alúmina arenada, etc.).

	3.	Prueba de la restauración indirecta
Seleccionar el tono adecuado de BeautiCem Try-in Paste y aplicarlo a 
la superficie adhesiva de la restauración. Colocar la restauración en el 
diente para confirmar el tono.
Después de la prueba, lavar profusamente los restos de Try-in Paste del 
diente y la restauración. 
En caso que no se ajuste el tono, probar con otro tono de Try-in Paste 
hasta obtener el tono óptimo.

	¾Cuando no se use por un tiempo prolongado, Try-in Paste puede 
separarse en la punta de la jeringa. Remover cualquier material 
separado antes de su uso.

	4.	Cementado de la restauración indirecta
Después de determinar el tono óptimo, usar el cemento BeautiCem 
Veneer cement del mismo tono para cementar la restauración.

COMPOSICIÓN
Di-metacrilato de Polietileno glicol,  polietileno glicol, mejorador de la 
viscosidad, pigmentos y otros
TONOS
L-Value (Valor bajo), M-Value (Valor medio), H-Value (Valor alto), 
Ivory-L (Ivory-claro), Ivory-D (Ivory-oscuro)
ALMACENAJE
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C). Evitar temperatura y 
humedad altas. Mantener alejado de la luz directa del sol y de cualquier 
fuente de calor.

Pasta di prova per cemento composito
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
BeautiCem Try-in Paste è una pasta di prova che facilita la scelta 
dell’esatto colore del cemento composito BeautiCem Veneer prima 
dell’inserimento del restauro. È idrosolubile e facile da rimuovere dopo la 
verifica del colore.
INDICAZIONI
Verifica del colore del cemento prima dell’inserimento del restauro.
PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
	1.	Non usare il prodotto per pazienti con allergie accertate a questo materiale.
	2.	Gli operatori allergici a questo materiale non devono usare questo 

prodotto.
	3.	In caso di comparsa di infiammazioni o di altre reazioni allergiche nel 

paziente o nell’operatore, sospendere immediatamente l’uso del prodotto 
e consultare un medico.

	4.	Usare guanti ed occhiali di protezione per evitare la sensibilizzazione 
a questo prodotto. In caso di contatto accidentale con i tessuti molli del 
cavo orale o con la pelle, tamponare immediatamente con del cotone 
imbevuto d’alcool e sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua. In caso di 
contatto accidentale con gli occhi, sciacquare subito abbondantemente 
con acqua e consultare un medico.

	5.	Attenersi alle istruzioni d’uso di ogni materiale dentale, strumento o 
attrezzatura usati insieme a questo prodotto.

	6.	Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per le indicazioni riportate nelle 
presenti istruzioni d’uso.

	7.	Usare il prodotto entro la data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione. 
		 (Esempio  AAAA-MM-GG→ Scadenza: Anno-Mese-Giorno)
	8.	Il prodotto è indicato solo per uso odontoiatrico.
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
	1.	Preparazione della siringa

Utilizzare il materiale conservato in frigorifero solo quando ha raggiunto la 
temperatura ambiente. Applicare la cannula sulla siringa come illustrato 
nelle immagini sotto riportate.
1-1	 Togliere il cappuccio di protezione dalla siringa ruotandolo 

lentamente (Fig. A).
1-2	 Avvitare completamente la cannula in senso orario (Fig. B).
1-3	 Inserire subito la cannula nella piccola apertura sulla punta del 

cappuccio di protezione per proteggere il materiale dalla luce 
prima dell’uso (Fig. C).

	¾ Indossare sempre gli appositi guanti protettivi puliti per applicare la 
cannula.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Preparazione del restauro indiretto

Controllare che la superficie di adesione del restauro sia stata preparata 
correttamente in modo conforme alle istruzioni del produttore (per es. 
sabbiatura con ossido di alluminio).

	3.	Prova in situ del restauro indiretto
Scegliere BeautiCem Try-in Paste nel colore desiderato ed applicarlo 
sulla superficie d’adesione del restauro. Posizionare il restauro sul dente 
per controllare il colore. Sciacquare poi accuratamente per rimuovere la 
pasta di prova dal dente e dal restauro. Se il colore non va bene, ripetere 
la prova con un altro colore, fino a trovare quello ottimale.

	¾Se BeautyCem Try-in Paste non viene utilizzato per un lungo 
periodo, i componenti potrebbero scomporsi nella punta della 
siringa. Rimuovere questo materiale prima dell’uso.

	4.	Cementazione del restauro indiretto 
Dopo aver definito il colore ottimale, cementare il restauro con il cemento 
BeautiCem Veneer dello stesso colore. 

COMPOSIZIONE
Polietilenglicole dimetacrilato, polietilenglicole, correttore di viscosità, 
pigmenti e altri componenti
COLORI
L-Value (valore basso), M-Value (valore medio), H-Value (valore alto), 
Ivory-L (avorio chiaro), Ivory-D (avorio scuro)
CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C). Evitare l’esposizione a 
temperature elevate e all’umidità dell’aria. Proteggere dai raggi diretti del 
sole e tener lontano da fonti d’innesco.

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DELL’USO



Примерочная паста для композитного цемента
ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА
Примерочная паста BeautiCem помогает при выборе подходящего 
оттенка композитного цемента BeautiCem Veneer перед установкой 
реставрации. Она водорастворима и легко удаляется после 
подтверждения оттенка.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Подтверждение подходящего оттенка цемента перед установкой 
непрямой реставрации
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
	1.	Не используйте данный продукт у пациентов с известной аллергией 

на этот материал.
	2.	Врачам с известной аллергией на этот материал не следует 

использовать данный продукт.
	3.	При возникновении любого воспаления или аллергических реакций 

у пациента или врача немедленно прекратите применение и 
обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

	4.	Используйте защитные медицинские (стоматологические) перчатки 
и защитные очки во избежание сенсибилизации к данному 
продукту. При случайном контакте с мягкими тканями полости рта 
или кожей немедленно протрите ватным шариком, смоченным в 
спирте, и промойте большим количеством воды. При попадании в 
глаза немедленно промойте глаза большим количеством воды и 
обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

	5.	Соблюдайте инструкции по применению к каждому 
стоматологическому материалу, инструменту или прибору, 
используемому с этим продуктом.

	6.	Не используйте данный продукт для каких-либо иных целей, не 
указанных в данной инструкции.

	7.	Используйте этот продукт до истечения срока годности, указанного 
на упаковке.

		 (Пример  ГГГГ-MM-ДД→ Год-месяц-день истечения срока годности)
	8.	Данный продукт предназначен только для профессионального 

стоматологического применения.
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
	1.	Подготовка шприца

Если материалы хранятся в холодильнике, доведите их до комнатной 
температуры перед применением. Присоедините наконечник с иглой 
к шприцу, как показано на иллюстрациях ниже.
1-1	 Снимите защитный колпачок со шприца, медленно повернув 

его (Fig. A).
1-2	 Установите наконечник с иглой, поворачивая его по часовой 

стрелке до фиксации (Fig. B).
1-3	 Вставьте наконечник с иглой в маленькое отверстие на 

головке защитного колпачка непосредственно перед 
использованием, чтобы защитить материал от окружающего 
света (Fig. C).

	¾При установке наконечника с иглой всегда используйте чистые 
медицинские (стоматологические) перчатки.
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	2.	Препарирование непрямой реставрации

Убедитесь, что адгезивная поверхность реставрации правильно 
обработана согласно инструкциям производителя (напр., 
пескоструйная обработка порошком оксида алюминия и др.).

	3.	Примерка непрямой реставрации
Выберите подходящий оттенок примерочной пасты BeautiCem и 
нанесите на адгезивную поверхность реставрации. Разместите 
реставрацию на зубе, чтобы убедиться, что оттенок подходит.
После примерки тщательно смойте остатки примерочной пасты с 
зуба и поверхности реставрации. 
Если оттенок не подходит, попробуйте с другим оттенком 
примерочной пасты, пока не добьётесь оптимального оттенка.

	¾Если паста не используется длительное время, она может 
расслоиться у кончика шприца. Перед использованием удалите 
расслоившийся материал.

	4.	Цементирование непрямой реставрации
После определения оптимального оттенка используйте цемент 
BeautiCem Veneer того же оттенка для фиксации реставрации.

СОСТАВ
Диметакрилат полиэтиленгликоля, полиэтиленгликоль, 
модификатор вязкости, красители и др.
ОТТЕНКИ
L-Value (низкое значение), M-Value (среднее значение), 
H-Value (высокое значение), Ivory-L (светлая слоновая кость), 
Ivory-D (тёмная слоновая кость)
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить при комнатной температуре (1-30 °C). Не допускать 
воздействия высоких температур и высокой влажности. Беречь от 
прямого солнечного света и любых источников воспламенения.

Πάστα Δοκιμής για ρητινώδη κονία
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Η BeautiCem Try-in Paste είναι μία πάστα δοκιμής για να βοηθήσει 
την επιλογή της κατάλληλης απόχρωσης της ρητινώδους κονίας, 
BeautiCem Veneer, πρίν από την τοποθέτηση της αποκατάστασης. Είναι 
υδροδιαλυτή και μπορεί να απομακρυνθεί εύκολα μετά την επιβεβαίωση 
της απόχρωσης.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Επιβεβαίωση της κατάλληλης απόχρωσης της κονίας πριν από την 
τοποθέτηση της αποκατάστασης.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
	1.	Να μην χρησιμοποιείται το προϊόν από ασθενείς με γνωστές αλλεργίες 

στο υλικό.
	2.	Χειριστές με γνωστές αλλεργίες σε σ’ αυτό το υλικό δεν  πρέπει να 

χρησιμοποιούν το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν.
	3.	Αν εμφανιστεί οποιαδήποτε  φλεγμονή ή άλλες αλλεργικές αντίδρασεις 

σε ασθενή ή χειριστή αμέσως σταματήστε την χρήση και ζητήστε αμέσως 
ιατρική βοήθεια.

	4.	Χρησιμοποιείστε προστατευτικά ιατρικά (οδοντιατρικά) γάντια και 
προστατευτικά γυαλιά για να αποφύγετε ευαισθητοποίηση σε αυτό το 
προϊόν. Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής με τους μαλακούς ιστούς της 
στοματικής κοιλότητας ή το δέρμα, αμέσως βρέξτε με αλκοόλη με υγρό 
σφαιρίδιο βάμβακος, και ξεπλύνετε με πολύ νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής 
με τα μάτια ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με πολύ νερό και αναζητήστε ιατρική 
συμβουλή. 

	5.	Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως κάθε οδοντιατρικού υλικού, εργαλείου 
ή συσκευής που χρησιμοποιείτε σε συνδυασμό με αυτό το προϊόν.

	6.	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν για οποιαδήποτε άλλους σκοπούς 
εκτός από αυτούς που ειδικά περιγράφετε σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσεις.

	7.	Χρησιμοποιείστε αυτό το προϊόν μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξεως που 
σημειώνεται πάνω στην συσκευασία και τον περιλήπτη.

		 (Παράδειγμα  ΕΕΕΕ-ΜΜ-ΗΗ→ Έτος-Μήνας-Ημέρα της ημερομηνίας 
λήξης)

	8.	Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο από οδοντιάτρους 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
	1.	Προετοιμασία της σύριγγας

Όταν αποθηκεύετε αυτά τα υλικά στο ψυγείο, αφήστε τα να φθάσουν σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου πρίν από τη χρήση.  Εφαρμόστε τη βελόνα στη 
σύριγγα όπως φαίνεται στις εικόνες παρακάτω.
1-1	 Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό καπάκι από τη σύριγγα γυρνώντας 

το αργά (Fig. Α).
1-2	 Εφαρμόστε τη βελόνα γυρνώντας τη με τη φορά των δεικτών του 

ρολογιού μέχρι να ασφαλίσει (Fig. Β).
1-3	 Τοποθετείστε το άκρο της βελόνας στη μικρή οπή στην κεφαλή 

του προστατευτικού καπακίου άμεσα πριν από τη χρήση για να 
προτατεύσετε το υλικό από το φως του περιβάλλοντος (Fig. C).

	¾Όταν αντικαθιστάτε τη βελόνα να χρησιμοποιείται πάντα ιατρικά 
(οδοντιατρικά) γάντια

ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧЕСТЬ ПЕРЕД ПРИМЕНЕНИЕМ

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
	2.	Προετοιμασία της έμμεσης αποκατάστασης

Επιβεβαιώστε ότι η επιφάνεια συγκόλλησης της αποκατάστασης έχει 
υποστεί την κατάλληλη προετοιμασία σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή (πχ αμμοβολή με σκόνη αλουμίνας κλπ).

	3.	Δοκιμή της έμμεσης αποκατάστασης
Επιλέξτε την κατάλληλη απόχρωση του BeautiCem Try-in Paste 
και εφαρμόστε στην επιφάνεια συγκόλλησης της αποκατάστασης. 
Τοποθετείστε την αποκατάσταση επάνω στο δόντι για να επιβεβαιώσετε 
την απόχρωση.  Μετά τη δοκιμή ξεπλύνετε επισταμένως το εναπομείναν 
Try-in Paste από το δόντι και την επιφάνεια της αποκατάστασης.
Σε περίπτωση  που η απόχρωση δεν ταιριάζει δοκιμάστε με μία άλλη 
απόχρωση του Try-in Paste μέχρι να πετύχετε την ιδανική απόχρωση.

	¾Όταν δε χρησιμοποιείτε Try-in Paste για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα 
μπορεί να διαχωρίσει υλικό στο άκρο της σύριγγας.  Αφαιρέστε ότι 
διαχωρισμένο υλικό πριν από τη χρήση.

	4.	Συγκόλληση της αποκατάστασης
Μετά τον καθορισμό της ιδανικής απόχρωσης, χρησιμοποιείστε την 
κονία BeautiCem Veneer της ιδίας απόχρωσης για να συγκολλήσετε την 
αποκατάσταση.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Διμεθακρυλική πολυαιθυλενική γλυκόλη, πολυαιθυλενική γλυκόλη, 
βελτιωτικά ιξώδους, χρωστικές και άλλα.
ΑΠΟΧΡΩΣΕΙΣ
L-Value (Χαμηλής έντασης), M-Value (Μέσης Έντασης),  
H-Value (Υψηλής έντασης), Ivory-L (Ivory Ανοιχτό),  
Ivory–D (Ivory Σκούρο)
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (1-30 °C).  Αποφύγετε υψηλές 
θερμοκρασίες και υψηλή υγρασία. Κρατήστε μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό 
φώς και κάθε πηγή ανάφλεξης.

Pasta de prova para cimento de resina
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
BeautiCem Try-in Paste é uma pasta de prova para ajudar na seleção da 
tonalidade apropriada do cimento de resina, BeautiCem Veneer, antes da 
colocação da restauração. É hidrossolúvel e facilmente removível depois 
de confirmada a tonalidade.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Confirmação da tonalidade de cimento apropriada antes da colocação da 
restauração indireta
PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS
	1.	Não usar este produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas a este 

material.
	2.	Os operadores com alergias conhecidas a este material não devem usar 

este produto.
	3.	Se ocorrer qualquer inflamação ou outras reações alérgicas no paciente 

ou no operador, interromper imediatamente a utilização e procurar 
assistência médica.

	4.	Usar luvas de proteção médicas (dentárias) e óculos de proteção para 
evitar a sensibilização ao produto. Em caso de contacto acidental com 
tecido mole oral ou pele, secar imediatamente com uma bola de algodão 
humedecida com álcool e enxaguar com água abundante. Em caso de 
contacto com os olhos, lavá-los imediatamente com água abundante e 
procurar assistência médica.

	5.	Seguir as instruções de utilização de cada material, instrumento ou 
equipamento dentário a usar juntamente com este produto.

	6.	Não usar este produto para outros fins não especificamente descritos 
nestas instruções de utilização.

	7.	Usar este produto dentro do prazo de validade indicado na embalagem.
		 (Exemplo  AAAA-MM-DD→Ano-Mês-Dia da data de expiração)
	8.	Este produto destina-se apenas a ser usado por profissionais da área 

odontológica.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
	1.	Preparação da seringa

Se os materiais tiverem estado no frigorífico, deverão ser deixados algum 
tempo à temperatura ambiente antes da utilização. Fixar a ponta da 
agulha à seringa, tal como ilustrado abaixo.
1-1	 Remover a capa de proteção da seringa rodando-a lentamente 

(Fig. A).
1-2	 Fixar a ponta da agulha rodando-a para a direita até ficar 

devidamente presa (Fig. B).
1-3	 Inserir a ponta da agulha no pequeno furo na cabeça da tampa 

de proteção imediatamente antes da utilização, para proteger o 
material da luz ambiente (Fig. C).

	¾Ao substituir a ponta da agulha, usar sempre luvas médicas 
(dentárias).
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	2.	Preparação da restauração indireta

Verificar se a superfície adesiva da restauração está devidamente tratada 
de acordo com as instruções do fabricante (p. ex., com jato de areia de 
alumina, etc.).

	3.	Prova da restauração indireta
Selecionar a tonalidade certa de BeautiCem Try-in Paste e aplicar sobre 
a superfície adesiva da restauração. Colocar a restauração no dente para 
confirmar a tonalidade.
Depois da prova, enxaguar bem a pasta de prova que ficar no dente e na 
superfície de restauração. 
Se a tonalidade não for a indicada, experimentar com outra tonalidade de 
pasta de prova até se conseguir a tonalidade certa.

	¾Se estiver muito tempo sem ser usada, a pasta de prova pode 
separar-se na ponta da seringa. Remover todo o material separado 
antes da utilização.

	4.	Cimentação da restauração indireta
Depois de determinada a tonalidade ideal, usar o cimento BeautiCem 
Veneer da mesma tonalidade para cimentar a restauração.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Dimetacrilato de polietilenoglicol, polietilenoglicol, beneficiador de 
viscosidade, pigmentos e outros
TONALIDADES
L-Value (valor baixo), M-Value (valor médio), H-Value (valor alto), 
Ivory-L (marfim claro), Ivory-D (marfim escuro)
ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazenar à temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C). Evitar temperaturas e 
humidade altas. Manter afastado da luz solar direta e de qualquer fonte de 
ignição.

LER COM ATENÇÃO ANTES DE USAR


